# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

## **LAWS**

### **OF THE**

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 1, 2010 to June 29, 2011

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 28, 2011

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2011

at face value, cigarette tax stamps affixed to packages of cigarettes that have become unsalable if application is made within 90 days of the return of the unsalable cigarettes to the manufacturer or of the destruction of the unsalable cigarettes by the distributor. The assessor may either witness the destruction of the unsalable cigarettes or may accept another form of proof that the unsalable cigarettes have been destroyed by the distributor or returned to the manufacturer.

**Sec. 3. 36 MRSA §4404, 2nd** ¶, as amended by PL 2007, c. 438, §102, is further amended to read:

The Before July 1, 2012, the return must include further information as the assessor may prescribe and must show a credit for any tobacco products exempted as provided in section 4403. Records must be maintained to substantiate the exemption. Tax previously paid on tobacco products that are returned to a manufacturer because the product has become unfit for use, sale or consumption may be taken as a credit on a subsequent return upon receipt of the credit notice from the original supplier.

**Sec. 4. 36 MRSA §4404,** as amended by PL 2009, c. 213, Pt. H, §2, is further amended by adding after the 2nd paragraph a new paragraph to read:

Beginning July 1, 2012, the return must include further information as the assessor may prescribe and must show a credit for any tobacco products exempted as provided in section 4403. Records must be maintained to substantiate the exemption. Tax previously paid on tobacco products that are returned to a manufacturer or a distributor because the product has become unfit for use, sale or consumption and for tobacco products that are returned to a distributor that are subsequently destroyed by the distributor may be taken as a credit on a subsequent return. The assessor may either witness the destruction of the product or may accept another form of proof that the product has been destroyed by the distributor or returned to the manufacturer.

See title page for effective date.

## CHAPTER 442 H.P. 555 - L.D. 748

### An Act To Improve Driver Education Licensing

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 29-A MRSA §1354, sub-§5-A, ¶B,** as enacted by PL 1995, c. 505, §15 and affected by §22, is amended to read:
  - B. The fee for a driver education teacher or instructor license is  $\$80 \ \$100$ .

- **Sec. 2. 29-A MRSA §1354, sub-§5-A, ¶C,** as enacted by PL 1995, c. 505, §15 and affected by §22, is amended to read:
  - C. Each license issued pursuant to this section A driver education school license expires one year from the date of issuance. The fee for the renewal of a driver education school license is \$125. A driver education teacher or instructor license expires 2 years from the date of issuance. The fee for the renewal of a driver education teacher or instructor license is \$80 \$100.

See title page for effective date.

### CHAPTER 443 H.P. 828 - L.D. 1116

An Act To Restore Market-based Competition for Pharmacy Benefits Management Services

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 22 MRSA §1711-E, sub-§1, ¶G,** as enacted by PL 2005, c. 589, §1, is amended to read:
  - G. "Pharmacy benefits manager" has the same meaning as in section 2699, subsection 1, paragraph F Title 24-A, section 1913, subsection 1, paragraph A.
- Sec. 2. 22 MRSA c. 603, sub-c. 4, as amended, is repealed.
- **Sec. 3. 22 MRSA §8702, sub-§8-B,** as amended by PL 2007, c. 695, Pt. A, §26, is further amended to read:
- **8-B. Pharmacy benefits manager.** "Pharmacy benefits manager" means an entity that performs pharmacy benefits management as defined in section 2699, subsection 1, paragraph E has the same meaning as in Title 24-A, section 1913, subsection 1, paragraph A.
- **Sec. 4. 24-A MRSA §1913,** as enacted by PL 2009, c. 581, §4, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

## §1913. Registration of pharmacy benefits managers

Beginning April 1, 2011, a person may not act as a pharmacy benefits manager in this State without first paying the registration fee required under section 601, subsection 28.

**1. Definitions.** As used in this section, the following terms have the following meanings.

- A. "Pharmacy benefits manager" means a person or entity that contracts with a plan sponsor, health care service plan, health maintenance organization or insurer to manage or administer a contract, agreement or arrangement between a carrier or administrator and a pharmacy, as defined in Title 32, section 13702-A, subsection 24, in which the pharmacy agrees to provide services to a health plan enrollee whose plan benefits include incentives for the enrollee to use the services of that pharmacy.
- **2.** Rules. The superintendent may adopt routine technical rules pursuant to Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A to administer and enforce the registration requirements of this section.
- **3. Enforcement.** The superintendent may enforce this section under sections 220 and 223 and other provisions of this Title.
- Sec. 5. 24-A MRSA \$4317, sub-\$3, as enacted by PL 2009, c. 519, \$1 and affected by \$2, is amended to read:
- 3. Exception. This section does Subsections 1 and 2 do not apply to any medical assistance or public health programs administered by the Department of Health and Human Services, including, but not limited to, the Medicaid program and the elderly low-cost drug program under Title 22, section 254-D.
- **Sec. 6. 24-A MRSA §4317, sub-§§4 to 11** is enacted to read:
- 4. Participation in contracts. A pharmacy benefits manager may not require a pharmacist or pharmacy to participate in one network in order to participate in another network. The pharmacy benefits manager may not exclude an otherwise qualified pharmacist or pharmacy from participation in one network solely because the pharmacist or pharmacy declined to participate in another network managed by the pharmacy benefits manager.
- 5. Prohibition. The written contract between a carrier and a pharmacy benefits manager may not provide that the pharmacist or pharmacy is responsible for the actions of the insurer or a pharmacy benefits manager.
- 6. Pharmacy benefits manager duties. All contracts must provide that, when the pharmacy benefits manager receives payment for the services of a pharmacist or pharmacy, the pharmacy benefits manager shall distribute the funds in accordance with the time frames provided in Title 22, section 2699-A.
- 7. Complaints, grievances and appeals. A pharmacy benefits manager may not terminate the contract of or penalize a pharmacist or pharmacy's solely as a result of the pharmacist's or pharmacy's filing of a complaint, grievance or appeal. This subsection is not intended to restrict the pharmacy's and

- pharmacy benefits manager's ability to enter into agreements that allow for mutual termination without cause.
- 8. Denial or limitation of benefits. A pharmacy's benefits manager may not terminate the contract of or penalize a pharmacist or pharmacy for expressing disagreement with a carrier's decision to deny or limit benefits to an enrollee or because the pharmacist or pharmacy assists the enrollee to seek reconsideration of the carrier's decision or because the pharmacist or pharmacy discusses alternative medications.
- 9. Written notice required. At least 60 days before a pharmacy's benefits manager terminates a pharmacy's or pharmacist's participation in the pharmacy benefits manager's plan or network, the pharmacy benefits manager shall give the pharmacy or pharmacist a written explanation of the reason for the termination, unless the termination is based on:
  - A. The loss of the pharmacy's license or the pharmacist's license to practice pharmacy or cancellation of professional liability insurance; or
  - B. A finding of fraud.
- At least 60 days before a pharmacy or pharmacist terminates its participation in a pharmacy benefits manager's plan or network, the pharmacy or pharmacist shall give the pharmacy benefits manager a written explanation of the reason for the termination.
- 10. Audits. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, when an on-site audit of the records of a pharmacy is conducted by a pharmacy benefits manager, the audit must be conducted in accordance with the following criteria.
  - A. A finding of overpayment or underpayment must be based on the actual overpayment or underpayment and not a projection based on the number of patients served having a similar diagnosis or on the number of similar orders or refills for similar drugs, unless the projected overpayment or denial is a part of a settlement agreed to by the pharmacy or pharmacist.
  - B. The auditor may not use extrapolation in calculating recoupments or penalties.
  - C. Any audit that involves clinical or professional judgment must be conducted by or in consultation with a pharmacist.
  - D. Each entity conducting an audit shall establish an appeals process under which a pharmacy may appeal an unfavorable preliminary audit report to the entity.
  - E. This subsection does not apply to any audit, review or investigation that is initiated based on or involves suspected or alleged fraud, willful misrepresentation or abuse.

11. Audit information and reports. A preliminary audit report must be delivered to the pharmacy within 60 days after the conclusion of the audit under subsection 10. A pharmacy must be allowed at least 30 days following receipt of the preliminary audit to provide documentation to address any discrepancy found in the audit. A final audit report must be delivered to the pharmacy within 90 days after receipt of the preliminary audit report or final appeal, whichever is later. A charge-back, recoupment or other penalty may not be assessed until the appeal process provided by the pharmacy benefits manager has been exhausted and the final report issued. Except as provided by state or federal law, audit information may not be shared. Auditors may have access only to previous audit reports on a particular pharmacy conducted by that same entity.

See title page for effective date.

### **CHAPTER 444**

S.P. 277 - L.D. 873

An Act To Promote the Establishment of an Adult Day Health Care Program for Veterans in Lewiston

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 22 MRSA c. 1689 is enacted to read:

### **CHAPTER 1689**

### <u>VETERANS' ADULT DAY HEALTH CARE</u> <u>PROGRAMS</u>

#### §9001. Definition

For purposes of this chapter, "veterans' adult day health care program" or "program" means a therapeutically oriented outpatient day program that provides health maintenance and rehabilitative services to participants eligible for services under Title 37-B, chapter 11; that provides individualized care delivered by an interdisciplinary health care team and support staff, with an emphasis on helping participants and their caregivers to develop the knowledge and skills necessary to manage care requirements in the program; and that is principally targeted for complex medical or functional needs of veterans and other eligible participants. "Veterans' adult day health care program" does not include a program for adults provided by a licensed residential facility, a day activity program licensed by the department or an adult day care program as defined in section 8601.

#### §9002. Rules

The department shall adopt rules for veterans' adult day health care programs, which must include,

but may not be limited to, rules pertaining to the health and safety of the eligible participants and staff, the quality of the program provided, the administration of medication and licensing procedures. Reimbursement to the provider of veterans' adult day health care must be at the rate of 65% of the MaineCare reimbursement for nursing facility care. The department shall use as guidance for the rules those established by the United States Department of Veterans Affairs, 38 Code of Federal Regulations, Part 52.

### §9003. License

- 1. License required. Beginning October 1, 2011, a person may not operate a veterans' adult day health care program in this State without having obtained a license from the department.
- 2. Fee. The department shall by rule establish a reasonable fee for a program license.

#### §9004. Fire safety

- 1. Inspection required. A license may not be issued by the department for a veterans' adult day health care program until the department has received from the Commissioner of Public Safety a written statement signed by one of the officials designated under Title 25, section 2360, 2391 or 2392 to make fire safety inspections indicating that the program's facility is in compliance with the applicable fire safety provisions in subsection 2 and Title 25, section 2452.
- 2. Life Safety Code. The written statement under subsection 1 must be furnished annually to the department and must indicate that the veterans' adult day health care program's facility is in compliance with the requirements of the National Fire Protection Association Life Safety Code that are specified in:
  - A. The provisions relating to family day care homes, if the veterans' adult day health care program has no more than 6 adults per session;
  - B. The provisions relating to group day care homes, if the veterans' adult day health care program has at least 7 but no more than 12 adults per session; or
  - C. The provisions relating to child day care, if the veterans' adult day health care program has 13 or more adults per session.
- 3. Fees. The department shall establish and pay reasonable fees to the Department of Public Safety or a municipal official for each inspection under this section. Fees collected by the Department of Public Safety under this subsection must be deposited into a special revenue account to defray expenses in carrying out this section. Any balance of fees may not lapse but must be carried forward as a continuing account to be expended for the same purposes in the following fiscal years.